

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/8/2022 3:27 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100462-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GULL INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GRANITE STATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Jeffrey D. Laveson, WSBA No. 16351
Linda B. Clapham, WSBA No. 16735
Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Respondent Granite State Insurance
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND SUMMARY OF GROUNDS FOR DENYING REVIEW.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Gull’s Claims	5
B. Procedural Posture of the Case	7
IV. GROUNDS FOR DENYING REVIEW	9
A. The Granite State Excess Policies Apply Only After all Applicable Primary Coverage is Exhausted.	9
B. The Court of Appeals “Attachment Point” Analysis is Consistent With the “Vertical Exhaustion” Cases Cited by Gull and Relied Upon by the Court of Appeals.....	16
C. The Court of Appeals’ “Attachment Point” Analysis does not Create a “Gap” in Primary Coverage	19
D. The Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed the Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Dismissal of Sites Where Gull Admitted There Was No Evidence of Third-Party Property Damage	20

	<u>Page</u>
E. Self-Insurance is not Against Public Policy.....	23
F. Supreme Court Review is Premature.....	25
V. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>American National Fire Insurance Co. v. B&L Trucking & Construction Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).....	13, 15
<i>Devington Condominium Association v. Steadfast Insurance Co.</i> , No. C06-1213 MJP, 2007 WL 869954 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 20, 2007)	16, 18
<i>Dibble v. Washington Food Co.</i> , 57 Wash. 176, 106 P. 760 (1910)	23
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)	22, 23
<i>Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 872, 155 P.3d 952 (2007)	21, 22
<i>Polygon Nw. Co. v. Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 753, 189 P.3d 777 (2008)	24
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	21
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	9
Other State Cases	
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 215, 460 P.3d 1201, 260 Cal. Rptr. 3d 822 (2020)	16, 17

Page(s)

*Santa Fe Braun, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of
North America,*
52 Cal. App. 5th 19, 265 Cal. Rptr. 3d 692
(2020), review denied, No. S264060 (Cal.
Sep. 30, 2020) 16, 17, 18

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court
Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2)..... 1, 3, 4
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 1, 4
